

SUPREME COURT
FILED

JUL 18 2019

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Supreme Court Number S251135

**In the Supreme Court
of the State of California**

Deputy

JOHN BUSKER,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

WABTEC CORPORATION, ET AL.,

Defendants and Respondents,

On Certified Question
from the United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit, Case No. 17-55165
Judge Otis D. Wright, II
No. 2:15-cv-08194-ODW-AFM

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICI CURIAE
BRIEF AND BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE CALIFORNIA
STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES, LEAGUE OF
CALIFORNIA CITIES, CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF
SANITATION AGENCIES, CALIFORNIA SPECIAL
DISTRICTS ASSOCIATION and AMERICAN PUBLIC
TRANSPORTATION ASSOCIATION**

**IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS WABTEC
CORPORATION AND MARK MARTIN**

LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD & SMITH LLP

*Lann G. McIntyre, SBN 106067

lann.mcintyre@lewisbrisbois.com

701 B Street, Suite 1900

San Diego, California 92101

Telephone: 619.233.1006; Facsimile: 619.233.8627

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

**CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES,
LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES, CALIFORNIA
ASSOCIATION OF SANITATION AGENCIES,
CALIFORNIA SPECIAL DISTRICTS ASSOCIATION and
AMERICAN PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION ASSOCIATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICI CURIAE BRIEF.....	6
AMICI CURIAE BRIEF.....	11
INTRODUCTION	11
I. Plaintiff's interpretation of the application of the prevailing wage law to the onboard work Wabtec performed breaks with the long-standing understanding of public works.	12
A. Public works are consistently defined as works on realty.	12
B. Plaintiff's test strays far from the original intent and purpose behind the prevailing wage laws.	19
III. Plaintiff's expansive interpretation of public works would disrupt city projects and impair the ability of cities, counties and special districts to fund future projects to the detriment of their communities.	20
IV. Plaintiff's interpretation of the prevailing wage law creates substantial uncertainty about what constitutes "public works," which increases the risk of public litigation and liability.	23
CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 8.520	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>City of Long Beach v. Department of Industrial Relations</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 942	16, 18
<i>Coachella Valley Mosquito and Vector Control Dist. v. California Public Employment Relations Bd.</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 1072	12
<i>Cornette v. Department of Transportation</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 63	10
<i>Mendoza v. Foseca McElroy Grinding Co.</i> (2019) 913 F.3d 911	14
<i>Metropolitan Water Dist. v. Whitsett</i> (1932) 215 Cal. 400	14, 15
<i>O.G. Sansone Co. v. Department of Transportation</i> (1976) 55 Cal.App.3d 434	15
<i>State Building & Construction Trades Council of California v. Duncan</i> (2008) 162 Cal.App.4th 289.....	14
<i>U.S. v. Binghamton Construction Co.</i> (1954) 347 U.S. 171, 98 L. ed. 594, 74 S. Ct. 438	13
 <u>Statutory Authorities</u>	
40 U.S.C. 3141-3148.....	13, 14, 15
Labor Code	
§ 1720, subd. (a)	16
§ 1720, subd. (a)(1).....	12, 16
§ 1720, subds. (a)-(c)	16

Labor Code (cont'd)	
§ 1771, subd. (a)	16
§ 1771, subds. (a)(4)-(8)	16
§ 1772.....	16
§ 1773.....	18
§ 1773.5 (d)	18

Rules

California Rules of Court

rule 8.520(f)	6
rule 8.520(f)(4).....	6

Other Authorities

29 C.F.R. § 5.2 (j)(1) (2019)	14
49 C.F.R. Part 661.3	22
American Public Transportation Association https://www.apta.com/news-publications/public-transportation-facts/	21
Bureau of Transportation Statistics www.bts.gov/browse-statistical-products-and-data	21
California Energy Commission https://www.energy.ca.gov/almanac/transportation_data/transit.html	21
Congressional Budget Office https://www.cbo.gov/publication/54539	20-21
Department of Industrial Relations https://www.dir.ca.gov/OPRL/2019-1/PWD/Northern.html	15

Other Authorities (cont'd)

Department of Industrial Relations https://www.dir.ca.gov/OPRL/2019-1/PWD/Southern.html	15
Department of Industrial Relations https://www.dir.ca.gov/OPRL/DPreWageDetermination.htm	15
H.R. Rep. No. 2453 on H.R., 16619, House Committee on Labor, 71st Cong., 3d Sess., 2 pp. (January 31, 1931).....	13
S. Rep. No. 1445 on S. 5904, Senate Committee on Manufacturers, 71st Cong. 3d Sess., 2 pp. (February 3, 1921)	13
